






\\ 
U
f
 

\ \ GB Y GLOBAL 
fine, BAY 

CIN | LIVI2ZOMHI9R4PLOO3NS 53 

Regd. Office: Plot No. C-3, MIL.D.C., Tarapur Industrial Area Boivsar Dist Palghar 40] 506 

Statement of unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended June 40,2071 

  

  

- A> In Lacs) 

forthe? | 

Particulars For the Quarter Ended | on he Year 

Sr. No 
{ Ended | 

UnAudited UnAudited UnAudited Audited | 

  

4 

30.06.2021 | 31.03.2021 | 90.06.2020 | 31.03.2071 

Income 

\ Revenue from Operations 1.059.909 2.103 72179 

u Other Income 23.25 aq AA 14 19 wy 

("| [Total Revenue (I+il) 1,082.34 2,192 74 755 99 6,909 254 

IV Expenses 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
     

  

   

            

(a) Cost of materials consumed 
218.42 197 Bll 16 40) 1,009 14 | 

(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade 

(c) Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work in Progress 125.13 A86.49 27 1,148.38 | 

(d) Employee Benefit expense 862.04 378.24 332.46 3685.96 | 

(e) Manufacturing Cost 887.53 973 44 5539 3,407 43 | 

(f) Finance Costs 
0.43 16.94 21.44 75, 70 

(g) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 944.74 1,004.59 1,026.8 4093.14 

(h) Provision made for expired EPCG License - 266.99 

(i) Other expenses 406.58 425.84) 430.51 

Total Expenses 3,444.87 4,450.94) - 3,221.02 

Vv 
Profit (+) / Loss (-) before exceptional item and tax (III-IV) (2,362.53) (2,258.20) 2,455.04 

vl Exceptional items 

Amount written back 1,15,574.69 

Impairment on Property, Plant & Equipment - 526.41 526.41 

Vil Profit Before Tax (V-VI) 1,13,212.16 (2,784.61) (2,455.04) (10,609.34) 

vill [Tax Expenses - Current Tax - - - - 

- Deferred Tax (Assets)/Liability (3.28) (20.66) (138.28) (424.17) 

Ix Profit /(Loss) for the period (VII-VIIl) 1,13,215.43 (2,763.95) (2,316.76) (10,185.17) 

x Income Tax of Earlier Year - - - - 

xl Net Profit (+)/Loss (-) (IX-X) 1,13,215.43 (2,763.95) (2,316.76) (10,185.17) 

xil Other Comprehensive Income net of Taxes 

Items that will no be classified to Profit & Loss 

Remeasurment Gain/(Loss) on defined benefit Plans - 165.17 (9.23) 201.44 

xi Total Comprehensive Income for the period (IX+X) 1,13,215.43 (2,598.78) (2,325.99) (9,983.73 

XIV | Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Re. 10/- each) 5,003.31 331.43 331.43 331.43 

XV Other Equity (excluding revaluation reserves) 4,067.82 (1,09,536.74) (1,02,062.03) (1,09,536.75) 

XVI | Revaluation Reserve 
14,498.89 14,559.89 14,742.90 14,559.89) 

i i Rs. - h: Basi 
Earning Per Share Before Exceptional Items of Rs 10/- each: Basic & 457,28 (62.53) (70.13) (285.35) 

XVI | Diluted (Rs.) 

i j . 10/- each: Basic & 
Earning Per Share After Exceptional Items of Rs. 1 /- each: Basi 226.28 (78.41) 0.18) (301 23) 

XVIII Diluted (Rs.) 
  

fo) 
/ / / 

Date: 18.10.2021 
Paresh Jain Vijay 

Place: Mumbai 
Director Mang 

GB GLOBAL LIMITED 
(formerly known as Mandhana Industries Limited) 

Corporate Office : Dev Plaza, 10th Floor, Opp. Andheri Fire Brigade, S.V. Road, Andheri (West), Mumbai -400 058. 

Tel.: 91-22-4353 9191 | Fax: +91-22-4353 9392 | E-mail:info@gbglobal.in | Website: www.gbglobal.in



i 

GB 
CIN : L17120MH1984PLC033553 

Regd. Office: Plot No. C-3, M..D.C., Tarapur Industrial Area, Boisar, Dist. Palghar 401 506 

SEGMENT-WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, SEGMENT ASSETS AND SEGMENT LIABILITIES 

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          

(Rs. In Lacs) 

F he Y 
For the Quarter Ended odie ear 

Sr 
Particulars . ; 

No. UnAudited Undudited UnAudited Audited 

30.06.2021 31.03.2021 30.06.2020 | 31.03.2021 

1 |Segment Revenue | 

[a] Textiles 553.34 1,084.46 309.48 | 3,897.63 

[b]Garment 505.75 1,018.84 412.31 | 2,812.70 

Total 1,059.09 2,103.30 721.79 6,710.33 

| 

Total Revenue 1,059.09 2,103.30 721.79 6,710.33 

2 |Segment Profit / (Loss) Before Exceptional Item, Tax & Interest 

[a] Textiles (1,729.13) (1,850.38) (1,540.43) (7,661.69) 

[b] Garment (656.21) (828.02) (711.20) (2,214.48) 

Total (2,385.34) (2,678.40) (2,251.63) (9,876.17) 

Less: Interest 0.45 16.94 21.44 75.70 

(2,385.79) (2,695.34) (2,273.07) (9,951.87) 

Add: Unallocable Income 1,15,597.94 (89.27) (181.98) (657.46) 

Profit Before Tax 1,13,212.15 (2,784.61) (2,455.05) (10,609.33) 

3 |Segment Assets 

[a] Textiles 23,901.15 36,553.83 30,296.35 36,553.83 

[b]Garment 27,122.01 10,729.61 29,007.56 10,729.61 

[c]Other unallocable 0.25 5,263.63 0.25 5,263.63 

51,023.41 52,547.07 59,304.16 52,547.07 

4 |Segment Liabilities 

[a] Textiles 17,465.28 98,545.35 1,05,901.11 98,545.35 

[b]Garment 576.95 30,288.75 30,262.40 30,288.75 

[cJOther unallocable 9,411.19 14,059.35 10,128.) 14,059.35 

27,453.42 | — 1,42,893.45| —1,46,291/86 | —_1,43,893.454   

       
  

      
/ f) )m A 

Date: 18.10.2021 ‘Paresh Jain Vijay Th 

Place: Mumbai Director Managi 

GB GLOBAL LIMITED 
(formerly known as Mandhana Industries Limited) 

Corporate Office : Dev Plaza, 10th Floor, Opp. Andheri Fire Brigade, S.V. Road, Andheri (West), Mumbai -400 058. 

Tel.: 91-22-4353 9191 | Fax: +91-22-4353 9392 | E-mail:info@gbglobal.in | Website: www.gbglobal.in



m 
~ GB 
CIN : LI7120MH1984PLC033553 

Regd. Office: Plot No. C-3, M.1.D.C., Tarapur Industrial Area, Boisar, Dist. Palghar 401 506 

Notes to Financial Results for quarter ended 30 June, 2021 ; ; 

1 The above unaudited financial results have been prepared on a going concern basis and in| 

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian 

Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (Ind AS 34) prescribed under Section 

133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India and have been reviewed by the Audit 

Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 18 October, 

2021. and are subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company, in terms 

of Regulations 33 of the SEBI (listing obligations and disclosures requirements.) Regulation 

2015 as amended. 

  

  

  

2a. | Acorporate insolvency resolution process (“CIRP”) was initiated against the Company under 

Section 7 of the Insolvency Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“IBC”) vide order of the Hon'ble National 

Company Law Tribunal (“NCLT”) dated 29 September, 2017. Pursuant to the said order, Mrs. 

Charu Desai was confirmed as the Resolution Professional (“RP”) of the Company by the 

Committee of Creditors (“CoC”). 

2b. | Vide order dated 30 November, 2018 (“Resolution Plan Approval Order”), the Hon’ble NCLT 

approved the Resolution Plan submitted for the Company by Formation Textiles LLC 

(“Resolution Applicant 1”). Subsequently, as per Board meeting held on 31 January, 2019, 

the Resolution Applicant took over the management / control of the affairs of the Company. 

Subsequently, the Resolution Application 1 submitted an application before the Hon’ble 

NCLT, inter alia, seeking leave for making certain revisions / modification in the approved 

Resolution Plan (“RA Application”). On S December, 2019, the Hon’ble NCLT noted that while 

a separate hearing was required to decide the merits of the application, as an interim 

measure, directed that the CIRP of the Corporate Debtor to be restored and thereafter, the 

possession of the Corporate Debtor be handed over to the Committee of Creditors and the 

erstwhile Resolution Professional. 

  

  

2c. | Further, vide order dated 5 February, 2020, the Hon’ble NCLT allowed the Resolution 

Professional to invite fresh resolution plans from prospective resolution applicants by 

providing an additional period of 70 days to undertake the process. On 23 March, 2020, a 

nationwide lockdown was declared due to sudden outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic. On 30 

March, 2020, the Hon’ble NCLAT ordered that the period of lockdown ordered by Central 

Government and State Governments shall be excluded from the period for completing the 
CIRP of a corporate debtor prescribed under Section 12 of the Code. Hence the period of 70 
days to undertake the sale process was extended till the lockdown continued. 

  

2d. | An amount of INR.5,000 lacs was received on 11 July, 2018 from the erstwhile RA 1 

Formation Textiles LLC in lieu of performance bank guarantee as part of the CIRP in terms of         

GB GLOBAL LIMITED 
(formerly known as Mandhana Industries Limited) 

Corporate Office : Dev Plaza, 10th Floor, Opp. Andheri Fire Brigade, S.V. Road, Andheri (West), Mumbai -400 058 
Tel.: 91-22-4353 9191 | Fax: +91-22-4353 9392 | E-mail:info@gbglobal.in | Website: www.gbglobal. in



2f. 

| Private Limited (“DLH”), Subsequently, after various rounds of negotiations and discussions 

the process memorandum and later on 6 November 2018 the funds were transferred to a | 
fixed deposit with Bank of Baroda. Further on 24 December, 2019 the CoC, citing the RA’s 
failure to implement the Resolution Plan, invoked the Performance Guarantee and forfeited | 
the amount and distributed the proceeds to all lenders, However, since the Company has | 

received the fund as a conduit, the Company has presented the amount forfeited by the CoC 
as reduction from the INR.5,000 lacs received from the RA | 

On 10 September, 2020, the Resolution Professional received one resolution plan for the | 
Corporate Debtor from Resolution Applicant (“Resolution Applicant 2”), Dev Land & Housing 

| 
‘| 

Resolution Applicant 2 submitted revised final resolution plan to the Resolution Professional 

on December 9, 2020 (with an addendum issued by the Resolution Applicant on 11 December 
2020), which was put to vote by the CoC and thereafter approved, On 19 May, 2021, the NCLT 
has approved the terms of the Resolution Plan submitted by DLH. 

However, INR 500 lacs of Earnest Money Deposit given by the Resolution Applicant as per 
terms of the process memorandum in the form of a Bank Guarantee was also enchased by 
Bank of Baroda upon its expiry in 2018 and is shown under current liabilities. Further the 
funds are parked in fixed deposits with Bank of Baroda. Further the infusion of INR 380 lacs 
by the erstwhile Resolution Applicant toward share application money has also been shown 
under current liabilities and these funds are kept in escrow account with Bank of Baroda. 

  

The erstwhile RA has filed additional application praying the NCLT to refund INR 9,300 lacs 
deposited in the Company towards the resolution plan along with interest. The NCLT is still 
to hear on this additional application moved by the RA. Till the NCLT gives its verdict, the 
treatment given in the books of accounts for the performance bank guarantee and EMD is 
subject to settlement by erstwhile RA and the CoC. 

  

2g. The erstwhile Resolution Applicant had filed an application in the Hon'ble NCLT seeking 

directions for setting aside the NCLT order approving the resolution plan. 

    
Pursuant to approval of the Resolution Plan by the Hon'ble NCLT, Equity Share Capital of the 
Company stands reduced by INR 328.11 lacs on 05 June, 2021 and the number of equity 
shares is reduced from 33,14,295 equity shares to 33,143 equity shares of INR 10 each. As 

per Resolution Plan, DLH has infused INR 5,000 lacs towards subscription and allotment of 
500 lacs Equity Shares of INR. 10 each. Accordingly, the Equity Share Capital of the Company 
has stands increased to INR. 5,003.31 lacs on 05 June, 2021. 

  

    
Reference is invited to NCLT Order w.r.t. undecided claims. The abstract of the order is 
reproduced below: 

We have heard the counsel appearing for various parties and have gone through the 
Resolution Plan and relevant records. It is beneficial to refer to the observation of the Hon’ble 
Supreme Court in Committee of Creditors of Essar Steel India Limited Vs. Satish Kumar Gupta 
& Ors.:(2019) SCC Online SC 1478 as under : 

"Clix 

A successful resolution Applicant cannot suddenly be forced with “undecided” claims after the 

Resolution Plan submitted by him has been accepted as this would amount to a hydra head 

popping up which would throw into uncertainty amounts payable by a prospective resolution 

Applicant who successfully take over the business of the corporate debtor. All claims must be 

submitted to and decided by the resolution professional so that a prospective resolution 

applicant knows exactly what has to be paid in order that it may then take over and run the    



  , late, business of the corporate debtor. This the successful resolution Applicant does ona fresh s/at 
as has been pointed out by us hereinabove” 

By relying on the above, the management has not provided for any contingent liabilities as 
disclosed in the financial statement for the F.Y. 2020-21 and same remains undecided on the 

date of approval of these financial results. 

  at 5. The “Property, Plant & Equipment” includes land shown as Freehold land located 

Dodballapur near Bengaluru. The said land was leased under a lease cum sales agreement 

dated 23 June, 2008 with Karnataka Industrial Aree Development Board (“KIADB”) for 10 
years and after Completion of 10 years the lessor was to sell the land to the Company. As per 
letter dated 14 May, 2019, KIADB raised demand against the Company to deposit Rs. 76.63 
lacs towards cost difference of land and various other outstanding dues for transferring the 
Said property in the name of the Company. The Company is in possession of 2 receipt which 

rtaining the details fcocell mentions that the said amount is already paid, however the RP is still asce 
of the said transaction. 

Since the appointment of RP post restoration, the RP has written to KIADB regarding the 
Status of pending formalities to be complied or amounts due to be paid to KIADB and sought 
support in completing the registration in the name of the Com Dany. As on date no response 
has been received from the KIADB. Hence the Company has not accounted for the various 
amounts demanded by KIADB as per their letter dated 14 May, 2019, due to uncertainty 
relating to the action that the erstwhile RA may have taken in regard to the demand notice 
referred to above. As the said amount is not paid from the company’s bank accounts and as 
there is uncertainty involved relating to the said payment, t the response is 
received from KIADB the company has not accounted for the said payment in the books and 
the effect will be given based on the response received from KIADB. Pending outcome of the 
said demand, the company has disclosed the same as 2 cor tingent liability. 

    

The Company continues to disclose the said property as free hold land. The Compa: y had 
also entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MoU”) with Bombay Rayon Fashions 
Limited (“BRFL”) for sale of the above referred Property once the title is transferred in the 
name of the Company and has received the Deposit of Rs. 225 lacs as sale consideration. The 
management of the Company has written a letter on 9 June, 2021 to Karnataka Industrial Area Development Board (KIADB”) for execution of Sale Deed in the name of GB Global 
Limited. 

  

    6. A Factory Building located at Sewri Mumbai, for an amount INR 1475.45 lacs was capitalized in the Financial Year 2007-2008, the WDV of the said property as on 30 June, 2021 is INR. 824.09 lacs. For the said Property, no title deeds or documents are available in the Company records. However, the Property remains in the physical possession of the Company. 

    

For various statutory demands towards Income Tax, Sales Tax, Value Added Tax etc. no amount was admitted vide NCLT order. However, considering principles of equity, management has allotted and paid INR 100 lacs towards payable against Statutory dues on 30 July, 2021. 

The company has approached various Statutory authorities to squash the demands as per their records citing the resolution plan and NCLT order. 

eee



  

10. | 

| The Second wave of the pandemic has also posed a downside risk to the industry and 

economy as well and impact the profitability of FY 21-22, In view of the prevailing uncertainty 

in the future, the full extent of the impact of COVID -19 pandemic on the Company cannot be 

accurately ascertained at this juncture. 

11. 

As per the NCLT order, 13% pay out is allotted to Financial Creditors and 7% to Operational 

Creditors. The balance unpaid amount of Rs. 1,15,574.69 lacs are written back and disclosed 

under Exceptional Items for the quarter ended June 30, 2021. 

The company is currently reviewing the balance impact of the resolution plan, if any and its 

further effect will be given in the subsequent period based on the available facts. 

Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on the Business: 

The Company has considered internal and external information while finalizing various 

estimates and recoverability of assets in relation to its financial statement captions up to the 

date of approval of the financial results by the Board of Directors. The impact of Covid-19 

may be different from what is estimated as at such date of approval of the financial results 

and the Company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic 

conditions. 

| The auditors of the company, CNK & Associates resigned on 09 September, 2021 and the 

casual vacancy was filled on 30 September, 2021, by appointment of Bhuta Shah & Co. LLP. 

The accounts of Q1 are reviewed by the Auditors. The comparative numbers were subject to 

review and audit bythe previous auditors 
  

12. Previous period figures have been regrouped/rearranged, whenever necessary. 

  

13. The figures for the quarter ended 31 March, 2021 are the balancing figures in respect of the 
audited figures of the full financial year and unaudited year to date figures up to 31 

December, 2020, being the date of the end of third quarter of the financial year which were 

subject to limited review by the then statutory auditor of CNK & Associates LLP., of the 
company.     
 



901/902, Regent Chambers, 

BHUTA SHAH & CO LLP suid, Reser Cra ofl 
T +91 22.4343 9191 /+91 22 2283 2626 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
F: +9122 2283 2727 

bhutashah.com 

  

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial 

Results of GB Global Limited. (Formerly known as Mandhana Industries Limited) Pursuant 

to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To The Board of Directors of 

GB Global Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results of 

GB Global Limited (the “Company”) for the quarter ended 30 June 2021 together with the 

notes thereon (the “Statement”) attached herewith being submitted by the Company pursuant 

to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

  

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been 

approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act") 

as applicable, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility 

is to issue a report on the statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity,” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as 

to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures 

applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit conducted in 

accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 

2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware 

of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an 

audit opinion. 

 



BHUTA SHAH & CO LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

   

Fo491222 

bhutashah com 

  

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 

Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended. to the extent applicable 

4 We draw attention to Note No 2 to the financial results which describes the status of Corporate 

Insolvency Resolution Process that the Company underwent, which was subsequently 

concluded 19 May,2021. We also draw attention to certain related exceptional items in the 
financial results recognized during quarter ended 30 June 2021. Our opinion is not modified in 

respect of these matters 

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that cause us to 
believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance 
with applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and 

policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

6. The audit of comparative financial information for the quarter and year ended March 2021 
included in the Statement was carried out and reported by M/s CNK & Associates LLP. The 
review of unaudited financial results for the quarter ended June 2021 included in the Statement 
was Carried out and reported by M/s Bhuta Shah & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants 

7. Attention is drawn to Note No 13 to the financial results regarding the figures for the quarter 
ended 31 March 2021 included in the Statement, which are balancing figures between audited 
figures in respect of the year ended 31 March 2021 and published year to date results upto 31 
December 2020.Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of above matters. 

For Bhuta Shah & Co LLP Zan SSS 
Chartered Accountants ls Co 
Firm Reg. No.: 10147W/W100100 SY C 

    

, fog MU Vo x \\ 

Ke: iya ; 
Partner oO , 

    

Membership No-165186 

UDIN- 21165186AAAAAV3796 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 18" October, 2021


	Untitled
	Untitled

